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)
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)
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)

ORVILLE “NATE” ZEIKLE,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Orville “Nate” Zeikle is subject to discipline for failing to submit to a drug test, providing false information on a physical questionnaire, and using marijuana before a bout.      
Procedure


On November 16, 2004, the Office of Athletics (“Athletics”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Zeikle’s boxing contestant license and boxing second license.  Zeikle was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on July 20, 2005.  Zeikle filed no response to the complaint.  On November 8, 2005, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented Athletics.  Neither Zeikle nor anyone 

representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 8, 2005, the date the transcript was filed.


At the hearing, Athletics offered and we received into evidence the requests for admissions that Athletics served on Zeikle on August 26 and October 5, 2005.  Zeikle did not 
respond to the requests.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  The following facts, as established by Athletics, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1.   Zeikle is, and was at all relevant times, licensed as a boxing contestant and a boxing second.  
The Kansas City Bout
2.   On September 22, 2004, Zeikle participated in a boxing bout in Kansas City, Missouri (“the Kansas City bout”).

3.   Athletics advised Zeikle prior to the bout that he was to provide a urine sample after he finished the bout.  

4.   Zeikle lost the bout by a technical knockout and was escorted to the dressing room.  The EMT on hand at the bout recommended that Zeikle go to the hospital for further examination.  Athletics advised Zeikle that he would need to get his blood drawn at the hospital in order to fulfill the drug test requirement.  
5.   Zeikle failed to submit to a drug test at the time of the bout and failed to submit to Athletics any results from any blood test performed after the bout.  
The Grain Valley Bout
6.   On July 21, 2005, Zeikle participated in a boxing bout at Whiskey Tango’s in Grain Valley, Missouri (“the Grain Valley bout”).

7.   Zeikle used marijuana before the bout.
  

8.   On July 20, 2005, prior to the Grain Valley bout, Zeikle completed a pre-bout physical questionnaire, which is a medical form.

9.   On the physical questionnaire, Zeikle falsely marked “no” in response to the question:  “Have you taken any illegal drugs within the last 30 days?”  

10.  After the bout, Zeikle submitted a urine sample, which Athletics sent to a laboratory for testing.  

11.  On or about July 27, 2005, Athletics received the official lab results from the laboratory.  Zeikle tested positive for THC 50, which is marijuana.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Athletics’ complaint under § 621.045.  Athletics has the burden of proving that Zeikle has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Athletics argues that there is cause for discipline under § 317.015.2, which states:


(2) The division may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission, as provided in chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter, or against any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered their [sic] permit or license, for any one or more of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(d) Providing false information on applications or medical forms;


(e) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performing of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(f) Violating or enabling any person to violate any provision of this chapter or any rule adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]


By failing to respond to the requests for admissions, Zeikle has admitted that his conduct is cause for discipline under these provisions.  However, statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

I.  Count I:  The Kansas City Bout
A.  Performing Functions or Duties


Athletics argues that Zeikle’s failure to submit to a drug test and failure to submit the results from a blood test constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in performing the functions or duties of his profession.


Incompetency is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or 
deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Zeikle is deemed to have admitted, and we agree, that he is subject to discipline for gross negligence in failing to submit drug test results.  However, because the mental states for gross negligence and misconduct are mutually exclusive, we find no misconduct in failing to submit drug test results.  We do not find that this single act evidences incompetency.
  


In addition, we find no false statement or deceptive conduct under Count I.  Therefore, we cannot agree that Zeikle’s acts constitute fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation.  


We find cause for discipline under § 317.15.2(2)(e) only for gross negligence.  
B.  Violating Regulation


Athletics argues that Zeikle violated Regulation 4 CSR 40-4.090(5), which provides:

The office may require a contestant to submit to a drug test. . . . Failure to submit to a drug test upon notification by an inspector may result in disciplinary action being taken against the contestant’s license.  
Zeikle violated this regulation and is subject to discipline under § 317.15.2(2)(f).

II.  Count II:  The Grain Valley Bout
A.  Providing False Information


Athletics argues and Zeikle admits that his conduct in providing a false answer to the question on the physical questionnaire regarding his use of illegal drugs is cause for discipline for providing false information on a medical form.  We agree and find cause for discipline under § 317.15.2(2)(d).  

B.  Performing Functions or Duties


Athletics argues that Zeikle’s conduct constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in performing the functions or duties of his profession.  We agree that his false statement on the physical questionnaire demonstrates fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in performing the functions or duties of the profession.  His use of marijuana before the bout, as well as his false answer on the form, demonstrates incompetency and misconduct.  We find cause for discipline under § 317.015.2(2)(e).  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, his conduct does not constitute gross negligence.  
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 317.015.2(2)(e) and (f) on Count I.  We find cause for discipline under § 317.015.2(2)(d) and (e) on Count II.  

SO ORDERED on November 16, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN
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